

Legislation Text

File #: Res 0797-2019, Version: *

Res. No. 797

Resolution calling upon the New York City Department of Education to maintain at least seven Title IX Coordinator positions, with at least one coordinator at each borough field support center.

By Council Members Adams, Treyger, Rosenthal, Chin, Levin, Levine, Gibson, Cornegy, Barron, Ampry-Samuel, Rose and Cumbo

Whereas, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (Title IX), as amended, prohibits educational institutions that receive federal financial assistance from subjecting any person to discrimination on the basis of sex;

Whereas, Title IX applies to any education or training program operated by a recipient of federal financial assistance, including but not limited to traditional educational institutions such as elementary schools, secondary schools, colleges, and universities,;

Whereas, Protection from discrimination on the basis of sex also includes protection for victims of sexual or gender-based harassment, bullying, and violence, and also offers protection from being retaliated against for filing a complaint of discrimination or harassment;

Whereas, Under Title IX, each funding recipient must designate at least one employee to serve as its Title IX coordinator, ensure that the coordinator position is filled at all times, and notify all students and employees of the name, office, address, and telephone number of the employee(s) designated to serve as the Title IX coordinator;

Whereas, The U.S. Department of Education's (Department) Office for Civil Rights (OCR) enforces Title IX for institutions that receive funds from the Department;

Whereas, OCR guidance on Title IX issued in April 2015 states that the Title IX coordinator's role

File #: Res 0797-2019, Version: *

should be independent to avoid any potential conflicts of interest, meaning that the Title IX coordinator should report directly to the institution's senior leadership;

Whereas, This OCR guidance on Title IX further states that designating a disciplinary board member, general counsel, dean of students, superintendent, principal, or athletics director as the Title IX coordinator may pose a conflict of interest and that, while not required by Title IX, it is "good practice" for "particularly larger" school districts, colleges, and universities to designate multiple Title IX coordinators;

Whereas, The New York City Department of Education (DOE) is a particularly large school district with over 1.1 million students in over 1,800 DOE schools;

Whereas, DOE only has one Title IX coordinator position for all DOE schools, even though DOE is the largest school district in the country and school districts in other large cities in the United States have multiple Title IX coordinators;

Whereas, According to the DOE's website, the DOE Title IX coordinator position is currently being covered by an "acting Title IX coordinator," who is also a member of DOE's legal team;

Whereas, Reports such as *Girls for Gender Equity*'s "The School Girls Deserve" report point out that sexual harassment and assault are an on-going issue at DOE schools that is not being adequately addressed at the school level, and for this and other reasons, the DOE Title IX coordinator role is increasingly important;

Whereas, Hiring additional DOE Title IX coordinators and ensuring that there are multiple Title IX coordinators at DOE at all times would be in line with OCR's guidance and help ensure that Title IX regulations are being appropriately met; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Council of the City of New York calls on the New York City Department of Education to maintain at least seven Title IX Coordinator positions, with at least one coordinator at each borough field support center.

File #: Res 0797-2019, Version: *

3/12/19